

**In the Court of
Criminal Appeals of Texas**

EX PARTE JAMES RICHARD “RICK” PERRY

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the District Court for the 390th Judicial District Travis County, Texas, Case No. D-1-DC-14-100139, and the Texas Court of Appeals for the Third District, at Austin, Case No. 03-15-00063-CR

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND CRIMINAL LAW EXPERTS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Eugene Volokh
California Bar No. 194464
Gary T. Schwartz Professor of Law
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E. Young Dr. East
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Tel.: (310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

James C. Ho
Texas Bar No. 24052766
Prerak Shah
Texas Bar No. 24075053
Bradley G. Hubbard
Texas Bar No. 24090174
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201-6912
Tel.: (214) 698-3264
Fax: (214) 571-2917
jho@gibsondunn.com
pshah@gibsondunn.com
bhubbard@gibsondunn.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Statement of Interest of Amici	1
Introduction	5
Argument.....	7
I. Count I of the Indictment Should Be Dismissed, Because It Is Both Unconstitutional and Barred by Legislative Immunity.....	7
A. Count I Violates the Constitutional Doctrine of Separation of Powers, Because the Legislature Cannot Criminalize the Exercise of a Governor’s Constitutional Veto Power.....	7
B. Governor Perry Cannot Be Prosecuted for His Veto, Because He Is Entitled to Absolute Legislative Immunity for Any Exercise of His Veto Power.	12
II. Count II of the Indictment Should Be Dismissed, Because It Criminalizes Speech Protected by the First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	21
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Compliance	35
Certificate of Service	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	8
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	28
<i>Camacho v. Samaniego</i> , 954 S.W.2d 811 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1997, pet. denied).....	14
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	17, 19
<i>D’Amato v. Superior Court</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 861 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	15
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	20
<i>Dublin v. State</i> , 742 N.E.2d 232 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Duncantell v. State</i> , 230 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. ref’d).....	27
<i>Ex Parte Gill</i> , 413 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	9
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , No. 03-15-00063-CR, 2015 WL 4514696 (Tex. App.—Austin July 24, 2015, pet. granted).....	6
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	13
<i>Fulmore v. Lane</i> , 140 S.W. 405 (Tex. 1911).....	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	32
<i>Hernandez v. City of Lafayette</i> , 643 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>In re Perry</i> , 60 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2001).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Irons v. R.I. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 973 A.2d 1124 (R.I. 2009).....	16
<i>Jenevein v. Willing</i> , 493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Jessen Assocs., Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 531 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1975).....	14
<i>Jorgensen v. Blagojevich</i> , 811 N.E.2d 652 (Ill. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Langever v. Miller</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1025 (1934).....	8
<i>Meshell v. State</i> , 739 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	8
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	28
<i>Pickle v. McCall</i> , 24 S.W. 265 (Tex. 1893).....	14
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	29
<i>State v. Dankworth</i> , 672 P.2d 148 (Alaska Ct. App. 1983).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

State v. Hanson,
793 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. App.—Waco 1990, no writ)..... 22, 27, 32

State v. Holton,
997 A.2d 828 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010)..... 15, 19

State v. Neufeld,
926 P.2d 1325 (Kan. 1996).....15

Stockton v. Offenbach,
336 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. 2011).....11

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 13, 14, 16, 20

United States v. Brewster,
408 U.S. 501 (1972).....10

United States v. Dowdy,
479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973)16

United States v. Gillock,
445 U.S. 360 (1980).....17

United States v. Mandel,
415 F. Supp. 1025 (D. Md. 1976).....16

United States v. Mandel,
415 F. Supp. 997 (D. Md. 1976).....16

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....26

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....26

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....21

Statutes

TEX. PENAL CODE § 36.03(a)(1) 22, 29

TEX. PENAL CODE § 39.02(a)(2) 7, 9, 11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. II, § 1	8
TEX. CONST. art. III, § 21	12
TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 14.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6	12

Other Authorities

Alex Spilius & Jon Swaine, <i>Anthony Weiner Resigns over Lewd Twitter Photographs</i> , TELEGRAPH (U.K.), June 16, 2011.....	25
Andrew Ramonas, <i>Doggett: No Retreat on U.S. Attorney Picks</i> , MAIN JUSTICE (Oct. 13, 2009), available at http://www.mainjustice.com/ 2009/10/13/doggett-no-retreat-on-us-attorney-picks/	31
Federalist No. 51 (Madison)	20
<i>Hardball with Chris Matthews</i> , MSNBC, Sept. 5, 2007, transcript available at http://www.nbcnews.com/id/20623566/ns/msnbc- hardball_with_chris_matthews/t/hardball-chris-matthews-sept	24
<i>Lawmakers Decry Abuses Within Texas Youth Commission</i> , TEXAS SENATE NEWS, Feb. 27, 2007	24
Neil Munro, <i>Priebus: Obama Executive Amnesty Is A ‘Nuclear Threat,’</i> THE DAILY CALLER (Nov. 7, 2014), available at http://dailycaller.com/ 2014/11/07/priebus-obama-executive-amnesty-is-a-nuclear-threat	31
<i>Perry: Board to Resign</i> , WAXAHACHIE DAILY LIGHT, Mar. 15, 2007	24
<i>President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President in a Press Conference</i> (Nov. 5, 2014), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov /the-press-office/2014/11/05/remarks-president-press-conference	30
